

STATE OF INDIANA  
IN THE COUNTY OF ST. JOSEPH  
2023 TERM

**TAMARA KAY,**

*Plaintiff*

v.

**THE IRISH ROVER, INC.,**

*Defendant*

Cause No. 71D04-2305-CT-000264

**Defendant's Memorandum in Support of Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Under Indiana's  
Anti-SLAPP Law**

## Table of Contents

Introduction . . . . .	<a href="#">6</a>
Factual Background . . . . .	<a href="#">8</a>
The Irish Rover . . . . .	<a href="#">8</a>
Dr. Tamara Kay. . . . .	<a href="#">9</a>
The Irish Rover Articles . . . . .	<a href="#">10</a>
Summary Judgment Standard . . . . .	<a href="#">14</a>
Argument . . . . .	<a href="#">15</a>
I. Indiana’s Anti-SLAPP law . . . . .	<a href="#">15</a>
II. Indiana’s defamation law . . . . .	<a href="#">16</a>
A. Elements of defamation . . . . .	<a href="#">17</a>
B. Public Issue Plaintiffs must prove actual malice. . . . .	<a href="#">18</a>
1. The form and context of the Articles support a finding that this is a Public Issue Case, which requires proof of actual malice. . . . .	<a href="#">20</a>
2. Dr. Kay is a public figure, which requires proof of actual malice. . . . .	<a href="#">20</a>
III. The Irish Rover’s Articles qualify for a motion to dismiss under Indiana’s Anti-SLAPP statute. . . . .	<a href="#">23</a>
A. The Irish Rover’s Articles were in furtherance of its constitutional right of free speech. . . . .	<a href="#">23</a>
B. The Articles were in connection to the public issue of abortion rights and access. . . . . .	<a href="#">24</a>
C. The Irish Rover’s Articles were written in good faith and with a reasonable basis in law and fact and were “lawful” under Indiana law. . . . .	<a href="#">25</a>
1. The October Article was written with a reasonable basis in law and fact and were “lawful” under Indiana law. . . . .	<a href="#">26</a>
a. The October Article was true. . . . .	<a href="#">27</a>
I. The headline was actually true. . . . .	<a href="#">27</a>
ii. The headline was substantially true. . . . .	<a href="#">29</a>
b. The Irish Rover did not publish the October Article with malice. . . . .	<a href="#">31</a>
c. The October Article did not contain statements with defamatory imputation. . . . .	<a href="#">31</a>

2.	The March Article was written with a reasonable basis in law and fact and were “lawful” under Indiana law. . . . .	<a href="#">32</a>
a.	The March Article was substantially true. . . . .	<a href="#">33</a>
I.	The March Article was substantially true regarding Dr. Kay’s office door poster. . . . .	<a href="#">33</a>
ii.	The March Article was substantially true regarding Dr. Kay’s statements at the meeting of College Democrats. . . . .	<a href="#">34</a>
b.	The Irish Rover did not publish the March Article with malice. . . . .	<a href="#">37</a>
c.	The March Article did not contain statements with defamatory imputation. . . . .	<a href="#">38</a>
	Conclusion . . . . .	<a href="#">39</a>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>401 Pub. Safety v. Ray</i> , 80 N.E.3d 895 (Ind. App. 2017) . . . . .	<a href="#">19</a>
<i>Beeching v. Levee</i> , 764 N.E.2d 669 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002). . . . .	<a href="#">21</a>
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Purdue Univ. v. Eisenstein</i> , 87 N.E.3d 481 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) . . . .	<a href="#">17</a> , <a href="#">22</a> , <a href="#">26</a>
<i>Burris v. Bottoms Up Scuba - Indy, LLC</i> , 181 N.E.3d 998 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021) . . . . .	<a href="#">14</a>
<i>Cnty. Health Network, Inc. v. McKenzie</i> , 185 N.E.3d 368 (Ind. 2022) . . . . .	<a href="#">18</a>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 213 L. Ed. 2d 545, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) . . . . .	<a href="#">7</a> , <a href="#">24</a>
<i>Doe v. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 690 N.E.2d 681 (Ind. 1997) . . . . .	<a href="#">18</a>
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) . . . . .	<a href="#">20</a>
<i>Gatto v. St. Richard Sch., Inc.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 914 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) . . . . .	<a href="#">30</a>
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) . . . . .	<a href="#">21</a>
<i>Gresk for Est. of VanWinkle v. Demetris</i> , 96 N.E.3d 564 (Ind. 2018) . . . . .	<a href="#">15</a>
<i>Heeb v. Smith</i> , 613 N.E.2d 416 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993) . . . . .	<a href="#">28</a>
<i>Hogan v. Winder</i> , 762 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2014). . . . .	<a href="#">31</a>
<i>In re Indiana Newspapers Inc.</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) . . . . .	<a href="#">23</a>
<i>Journal-Gazette Co. v. Bandido's, Inc.</i> , 712 N.E.2d 446 (Ind.1999) . . . . .	<a href="#">18</a>
<i>Journal–Gazette Co. v. Bandido's, Inc.</i> , 712 N.E.2d 446 (Ind.1999) . . . . .	<a href="#">21</a> , <a href="#">30</a>
<i>Kitco v. Corp. for Gen. Trade</i> , 706 N.E.2d 581 (Ind.Ct.App.1999)706 N.E.2d 581 ( . . . . .	<a href="#">14</a>
<i>Love v. Rehfus</i> , 946 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. 2011) . . . . .	<a href="#">17-19</a> , <a href="#">22</a> , <a href="#">27</a> , <a href="#">29</a> , <a href="#">33</a>
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991). . . . .	<a href="#">29</a>
<i>Miller v. Cent. Indiana Cmty. Found., Inc.</i> , 11 N.E.3d 944 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) . . . . .	<a href="#">17</a>

*Pack v. Truth Publ’g Co., Inc.*, 122 N.E.3d 958 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019) ..... [15](#)

*Price v. State*, 622 N.E.2d 954 (Ind. 1993)..... [23](#)

*Shine v. Loomis*, 836 N.E.2d 952 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) ..... [16](#), [18](#)

*Simonson v. United Press International, Inc.*, 654 F.2d 478 (7th Cir.1981) ..... [18](#), [20](#)

*St. Amant v. Thompson*, 390 U.S. 727 (1968)..... [28](#)

*Stabosz v. Friedman*, 199 N.E.3d 800 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022)..... [19](#)

*State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Radcliff*, 987 N.E.2d 121 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) ..... [14](#), [16](#), [19](#), [26](#)

*Wells v. Bernitt*, 936 N.E.2d 1242 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010) .E.2d 1242 (Ind. .... [20](#), [21](#)

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations**

Ind. Code § 34-7-7-1 ..... [5](#), [15](#)

Ind. Code § 34-7-7-10 ..... [16](#)

Ind. Code § 34-7-7-5..... [15](#)

Ind. Code § 34-7-7-6..... [16](#)

Ind. Code § 34-7-7-7..... [16](#)

Ind. Code § 34-7-7-9..... [14-17](#), [23](#), [26](#)
